

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ZACHARY TAYLOR WOOD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC15-954

L.T. No. 2014-CF-000137 CFAXMX

STATE OF FLORIDA

Death Penalty Case

Appellee.

_____ /

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BERDENE B. BECKLES
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 27481
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Primary E-Mail:
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary E-Mail:
Berdene.Beckles@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 3606
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 05/25/2016 10:28:35 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

OVERVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT24

ISSUE I: THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT WOOD’S
CONVICTION AS A PRINCIPAL TO PREMEDITATED MURDER.24

ISSUE II: THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONATE AS WOOD’S
DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE ENMUND/TISON AND
THIS IS AMONG THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST
MITIGATED OF CASES.33

ISSUE III: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING THE
COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AND AVOID ARREST
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES VICARIOUSLY TO WOOD.....49

ISSUE IV: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING AS
MITIGATION WOOD’S (A) DRUG ABUSE HISTORY AND (B)
REMORSE.61

ISSUE V: WOOD’S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE HURST
v. FLORIDA, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).68

CONCLUSION77

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abdool v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010)	47
<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State</u> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009).....	50
<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013).....	70
<u>Allred v. State</u> , 55 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 2010)	34
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	69
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998).....	54
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	passim
<u>Arizona v. Fulminate</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	73
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	66
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	70
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995).....	66
<u>Benedith v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1998).....	39, 40
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010).....	48
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001).....	24
<u>Bright v. State</u> , 90 So. 3d 246 (Fla. 2012)	33
<u>Brown v. Crosby</u> , 249 F.Supp.2d 1285 (2003).....	30
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	38, 39
<u>Buzia v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	51
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	23, 75, 76
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	61, 62

<u>Carpenter v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001).....	30
<u>Carr v. State</u> , 156 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2015)	54
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	47
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	55, 59
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	73
<u>Christian v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989)	52
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992).....	63, 64
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 36 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2010).....	58, 60
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	75
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991).....	67
<u>Copeland v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	59, 60
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2000)	33
<u>Duboise v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	35
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	passim
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	60
<u>Fisher v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1998)	24
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001).....	62
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	61
<u>Frances v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	71
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007).....	50
<u>Galindez v. State</u> , 955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007).....	72
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014)	65, 71

<u>Gregory v. State</u> , 118 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 2013)	24
<u>Guardado v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007).....	49
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 879 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 2004)	71
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	75
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	61
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 18 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2009).....	passim
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 180 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2015).....	30
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	30, 31, 32, 39
<u>Jacobs v. State</u> , 396 So. 2d 713 (Fla.1981).....	25
<u>James v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984).....	47
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 994 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2008)	72
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 790 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	24
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	65
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997).....	66
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003).....	45, 46
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	55, 56
<u>Lovette v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994)	25, 59
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990).....	65
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	51
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	63, 64
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	73

<u>Pena v. State</u> , 901 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2005).....	72
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	36
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 39 So. 3d 296 (Fla. 2010)	34
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002).....	55, 56
<u>Plott v. State</u> , 148 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2014).....	68
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	69, 70, 71
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985).....	63, 64
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	76
<u>Scott v. Williams</u> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013).....	68
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	24
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	75
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996).....	2, 17, 18, 52
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	70
<u>Staten v. State</u> , 519 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1988)	25
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	50
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997).....	66
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	passim
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	62, 64
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	73
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990).....	30, 31
<u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	72
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	67

<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997).....	50, 57
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2005).....	33, 50
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	73
<u>Woodel v. State</u> , 985 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2008).....	45
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	51
<u>Zommer v. State</u> , 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010).....	70

Other Authorities

§775.082(2), Florida Statutes.....	26, 78, 79
§777.011, Florida Statutes	28
